Bussmann series BSPD
Type 1 and Type 2 surge protective devices
for switchgear and power distribution panels
Table of Contents
1.0 Introduction
2.0 Installation
3.0 Operating features
4.0 Troubleshooting

480Y Voltage/system type code 320 L-N, 320 L-G, 320 N-G, 640 L-L
600Y Voltage/system type code 420 L-N, 420 L-G, 420 N-G, 840 L-L
480D Voltage/system type code 640 L-G, 640 L-L
600D Voltage/system type code 840 L-G, 840 L-L
Short-Circuit Current Rating (SCCR) 200kA
Nominal discharge current (In) 20kA
Surge current capacity per phase (Imax) 120kA, 200kA, 300kA and 400kA ratings available
SPD types Type 1 (Basic configuration, can also be used in Type 2 applications)
Type 2 (standard and standard with surge counter configurations)
Enclosure types NEMA 1, NEMA 4X
Ports 1
SPD Conductor length/gauge 48” (1.22m) 10AWG stranded copper
Form C contact relay (standard and standard with surge counter configurations only)
Contact ratings 150Vac or 125Vdc, 1A maximum
Lead length/gauge 48 inches (1.22m) / 14AWG
Contact logic Power ON, normal state; N.O. contact = OPEN, N.C. contact = CLOSED
Power OFF, fault state; N.O. contact = CLOSED, N.C. contact = OPEN
Power consumption
Basic configuration
208Y and 240D voltage/system type codes 0.5W
480Y and 480D voltage/system type codes 1.1W
600Y and 600D voltage/system type codes 1.3W
Standard and standard with surge counter configurations
208Y and 240D voltage/system type codes 0.6W
480Y, and 480D voltage/system type codes 1.7W
600Y and 600D voltage/system type codes 2.1W
Protection modes Three-phase Delta; L-G, L-L
Three-phase Wye; L-N, L-G, N-G, L-L
Operating temperature / humidity -40 to +50°C (-40 to +122°F) / 5% to 95%, non-condensing
Operating altitude - ft (m) 16,000 (5000)
EMI/RFI filtering attenuation Up to 50dB from 10kHz to 100MHz (standard and standard with surge counter
configurations)
Weight - lbs (kg) NEMA 1: 120kA-200kA - 6.8 (3.1), 30- 400kA -13.5 (6.1) NEMA 4X: 120-200kA - 14.6 (6.6),
300-400kA - 21.0 (9.5)
Agency information
- Basic, standard and standard with surge counter configurations UL Listed 1449 3rd Edition
File E316410 Guide VCZA, CSA Certified Notice 516 File 243397
- Standard and standard with surge counter  configurations are also UL Recognized 1283
5th Edition File E316410 Guide VCZA2, CSA Component Acceptance Std. C22.2
No. 8-M1986 File 243397
Seismic withstand capability Meets or exceeds the requirements specific to I.B.C. 2006, C.B.C 2007 and U.B.C Zone 4
Warranty 10 Years (see warranty statement 3A1502 for details at www.cooperbussmann.com/Surge)
Eaton.com/bussmannseries 11
6.0 Catalog number system
Table 4. BSPD product build-a-code
The build-a-code catalog numbering system permits specifying
any configuration to meet requirements.
BSPD
kA Rating
per phase
120kA
200kA
300kA
400kA
Voltage/system type code
Configurations
1 = Basic
   Green and red LEDs per phase to indicate protection status
   Green and red LEDs on Wye units to indicate protection status of the Neutral-to-Ground mode
2 = Standard
   Green and red LEDs per phase to indicate protection status
   Green and red LEDs on Wye units to indicate protection status of the Neutral-to-Ground mode
   Audible alarm with Silence button
   Form C contact relay. See Table 3, Specifications
   EMI/RFI filtering providing up to 50dB of noise attenuation from 10kHz to 100MHz
3 = Standard With Surge Counter
   Green and red LEDs per phase to indicate protection status
   Green and red LEDs on Wye units to indicate protection status of the Neutral-to-Ground mode
   Audible alarm with silence button
   Form C contact relay
   EMI/RFI filtering providing up to 50dB of noise attenuation from 10kHz to 100MHz
   Surge counter with reset button
208Y = 120/208 Wye (4W + G)
480Y = 277/480 Wye (4W + G)
600Y = 347/600 Wye (4W + G)
240D = 240 Delta (3W + G)
480D = 480 Delta (3W + G)
600D = 600 Delta (3W + G)
Enclosure rating
K = NEMA 1
P = NEMA 4X
BSPD   200   480D   2   K
Series
BSPD SPDs for switchgear and power distribution panels Instruction Sheet IS10207 Rev 3
Effective July 2015
7.0 Warranty
The BSPD surge protective devices are warranted to each individual
buyer for a period of 10 years. For details, see limited warranty
statement 3A1502 online at
Eaton.com/bussmannseries12
Eaton is a registered trademark.
All other trademarks are property
of their respective owners.
Eaton
1000 Eaton Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44122
Eaton.com
Bussmann Division
114 Old State Road
Ellisville, MO 63021
United States
Eaton.com/bussmannseries
© 2015 Eaton
All Rights Reserved
Printed in USA
Publication No. IS10207 — BU-SB15XXX
July 2015
Instruction Sheet IS10207 Rev 3
Effective July 2015
BSPD SPDs for switchgear and power distribution panels